

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

R0,50

WINDHOEK — 15 October 1993

No. 732

CONTENTS

	•	Page
GOVERN	MENT NOTICE	
No. 125	Banks Act, 1965: Designation of certain bodies for the purposes of the definition of "Liquid Assets" in section 1 of the Banks Act, 1965	2
GENERA	L NOTICES	
No. 264	Establishment of the township: Gobabis (Extension 8)	2
No. 265	Establishment of the township: Rakutuka	3
No. 266	City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of portion 5 of public open space, Erf 3049 Klein Windhoek: Extension 5	3
No. 267	Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations	4
No. 268	Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 20	5
No. 269	Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 4	5

Government Notice

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

No. 125

BANKS ACT, 1965: DESIGNATION OF CERTAIN BODIES FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE DEFINITION OF "LIQUID ASSETS" IN SECTION 1 OF THE BANKS ACT, 1965

Under paragraph (1) of the definition of "Liquid Assets" in section 1 of the Banks Act, 1965 (Act 23 of 1965), I hereby designate the Agricultural Bank of Namibia and the National Housing Enterprise as bodies for the purposes of that paragraph.

G. HANEKOM MINISTER OF FINANCE

Windhoek, 24 September 1993

General Notices

No. 264

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: GOBABIS (EXTENSION 8)

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Township and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been made for the establishment of the township Gobabis (Extension 8) situated on the Remainder of Gobabis Town and Townlands no. 114 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of the Director: National Planning Commission in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Gobabis.

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting of the Board which will be held on 9 November 1993 at 11:00 at the office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 9 November 1993.

G. REUTER CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD No. 265

1993

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: RAKUTUKA

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been made for the establishment of the Township Rakutuka situated on portion 97 of the Townlands of Gobabis no. 114 and that the application is lying open to inspection at the office of the Director: National Planning Commission in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Gobabis.

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting of the Board which will be held on 9 November 1993 at 11:00 at the office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 9 November 1993.

G. REUTER

CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD

CITY OF WINDHEK

No. 266

1993

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 5 OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, ERF 3049 KLEIN WINDHOEK: EXTENSION 5

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(C) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan P/3130/A which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue.

Portion 5 of Public Open Space, Erf 3049 Klein Windhoek: Extension 5.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above Act.

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT TOWN CLERK

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 267 1993

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under Section 30(u) of the Local Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the schedule.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution -
 - (a) In paragraph 1(a) for the amount "R18,63", "R28,94", "R38,94", "R48,11", "R50,12" of the amounts "R24,22", "R37,62", "R50,62", "R62,54", "R75,56", respectively.
 - (b) In paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "R54,33", "R87,48", "R115,56", "R144,19", "R173,11" of the amounts "R70,83", "R113,72", "R150,23", "R187,45", "R225,04", respectively.
 - (c) In paragraph 1(c) for the amount "R5,16" of the amount "R6,71".
 - (d) In paragraph 1(d)(i) for the amount "R20,36" of the amount "R26,47".

 In paragraph (d)(ii) for the amount "R100,00" of the amount "R130,00".
 - (e) In paragraph 1(e) for the amount "R83,93" of the amount "R109,11".
- 2. Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution -
 - (a) In paragraph 1(a)(i) for the amount "R17,10" of the amount "R22,23".
 - (b) In paragraph 1(a)(ii) for the amount "R28,44" of the amount "R36,97".
 - (c) In paragraph 1(a)(iii) for the amount "R39,79" of the amount "R51,73".
 - (d) In paragraph 1(a)(iv) for the amount "R102,90" and "R44,09" for the amounts "R133,77" and "R67,33", respectively.
 - (e) In paragraph 1(a)(v) for the amount "R17,10" of the amount "R22.23".
 - (f) In paragraph 1(d) for the amount "R4,70" of the amount "R6,11".
 - (g) In paragraph 1(e) for the amount "R15,05" of the amount "R19,57".

- (h) In paragraph 1(f) for the amount "R30,24" of the amount "R39,31".
- (i) In paragraph 1(g) for the amount "R9,30" of the amount "R12,09".
- (j) In paragraph 1(h) for the amount "R9,30" of the amount "R12,09".
- (k) In paragraph 1(i) for the amounts "R146,91" and "R71,29" of the amounts "R190,98" and "R92,68", respectively.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT TOWN CLERK

No. 268

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 20

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 20 has been submitted to the Cabinet for approval.

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 20 and of the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 16 November 1993.

No. 269 1993

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: SWAKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 4

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17(1) of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Town Council of Swakopmund intends to compile the above-mentioned Amendment Scheme. The Amendment Scheme will make provision for the rezoning of certain erven within the Swakopmund Municipal area.

Copies of the map showing the relevant area as well as the plan and other documents, shall lie for inspection at the Offices of the Town Clerk of Swakopmund during office hours.

STUBENRAUCH PLANNING CONSULTANT P.O. Box 11869 Windhoek